

No. 19-1004

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

OCTOBER TERM, 2019

IN RE TUMBLING DICE, INC. ET AL., DEBTORS,

TUMBLING DICE, INC. ET AL., PETITIONER

v.

UNDER MY THUMB, INC., RESPONDENT

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

Team Number P16  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

Oral Argument Requested

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

OPINIONS BELOW.....vii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....vii

STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....vii

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT.....6

I. A DEBTOR IN POSSESSION IS PERMITTED TO ASSUME A NON-EXCLUSIVE LICENSE TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY UNDER § 365(c)(1).....7

    A. *When “trustee” is construed to mean “debtor in possession,” § 365(c)(1) is rendered entirely redundant*.....9

        1. The plain language of § 365(c)(1) is unambiguous such that the provision applies only to a “trustee” and not to a “debtor in possession”.....10

        2. Canons of statutory construction render § 365(c)(1) inoperative when “trustee” is construed to mean “debtor in possession”.....13

        3. Even if this Court finds that “trustee” means “debtor in possession” and that § 365(c)(1) remains operative as a result, a debtor in possession may still assume an executory contract using the “actual test”.....15

    B. *Legislative history informs the notion that Congress intended § 365(c)(1) to protect the ability of a debtor in possession to assume an executory contract*.....16

    C. *Application of the “actual test” supports the underlying purpose of business reorganization in Chapter 11 proceedings while also ensuring that the non-debtor maintains the benefit of its bargain*.....19

II. THE “PER PLAN” APPROACH ALIGNS WITH THE LANGUAGE OF § 1129(a)(10) AND PRESERVES THE STATUTORY SCHEME.....21

A. *Section 1129(a)(10) requires that only one impaired class of claims must accept the plan under Chapter 11*.....23

1. Section 1129(a)(10) must be analyzed on a “per plan” basis because the plain language is unambiguous.....24

2. Even if this Court finds the language to be ambiguous, § 102(7) does not change the provision’s effect as a technical requirement.....26

3. Section 1129(a)(10) is merely a technical requirement for confirmation and does not afford to objecting creditors a substantive right such as veto power.....27

B. *The “per plan” approach not only furthers the overall purpose of the Bankruptcy Code, but also is consistent with other requirements under § 1129(a)*.....30

1. The “per plan” approach is better suited to promote the rehabilitation and reorganization of a business under Chapter 11 to facilitate continued operations.....30

2. The “per plan” approach is consistent with the other requirements for “cram down” under § 1129(a).....33

CONCLUSION.....34

APPENDIX A..... I

APPENDIX B.....II

APPENDIX C.....IV

APPENDIX D.....V

APPENDIX E.....VI

APPENDIX F.....VII

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES**

*Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.*,  
537 U.S. 149 (2003).....9, 10, 15

*BedRoc Ltd. v. United States*,  
541 U.S. 176, 183 (2004).....25, 26

*Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Echazabal*,  
536 U.S. 73 (2002).....15

*Grogan v. Garner*,  
498 U.S. 279 (1991).....8

*King v. Burwell*,  
135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....23, 25, 26

*Lamie v. U.S. Tr.*,  
540 U.S. 526 (2004).....8, 12

*N.C.P. Mktg Grp., Inc. v. BG Star Prods., Inc.*,  
129 S. Ct. 1577 (2009).....8

*NLRB v. Bildisco & Bildisco*,  
465 U.S. 513 (1984).....7, 19, 22, 33

*TRW, Inc. v. Andrews*,  
534 U.S. 19 (2001).....9, 10, 13, 14

*United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.*,  
489 U.S. 235 (1989).....9

*United States v. Vonn*,  
535 U.S. 55 (2002).....15
